MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снаг. 180

Chapter 180.

Resolve authorizing the County of York to procure a loan.

York county, authorized to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of York is authorized to procure by loan on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, exclusive of and in addition to loans authorized by section seventeen of chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes, for the purpose of funding the floating debt of said county, and the said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds of said county with interest coupons attached, to the amount of such loan; said bonds to bear interest, payable semi-annually, at a rate not exceeding four per centum per annum, the principal to be payable at such times, not later than ten years from the date thereof, as the county commissioners of York county may fix, said bonds to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county, and said bonds to be of not larger denomination than five hundred dollars each.

Approved March 10, 1897.

Chapter 181.

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians for the years of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninetyeight to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe each year as follows: Forty-four hundred and twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; for agricultural purposes, eight hundred dollars each year; for bounty on crops, two hundred dollars each year; for annuity, seventeen hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, four hundred dollars each year; for instruction in agriculture, one hundred dollars each year; for schools, six hundred dollars each year; for salary of governor, fifty dollars each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars each year; for salary of Roman Catholic priest, one hundred dollars each year.

Approved March 10, 1897.